

No. 18-333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE FOR
COOPERATIVE ENERGY SERVICES POWER
MARKETING LLC (ACES) IN SUPPORT OF
THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL W. BROOKS
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-5879
michael.brooks@bracewell.com

YVONNE Y. HO
Counsel of Record
BRACEWELL LLP
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-1369
yvonne.ho@bracewell.com

October 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The D.C. Circuit's Opinion Is Contrary To This Court's Prior Decisions.....	4
A. The Filed Rate Doctrine Does Not Prevent FERC from Granting ODEC's Waiver Request	5
B. The Prohibition Against Retroactive Ratemaking Does Not Prevent FERC from Granting ODEC's Waiver Request	6
II. The FPA's Core Mandate and FERC's Practice of Waiving its Filing and Notice Requirements Weighs Against Denial of ODEC's Request	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. L. Gas Co. v. Hall,</i> 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC,</i> 525 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	2, 5
<i>City of Pigua v. FERC,</i> 610 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.,</i> 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	5
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	7
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.,</i> 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717c(d)	7
16 U.S.C. § 824d	8
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	8
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	10
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 146 FERC ¶ 61,078 (2014).....	3, 9
<i>Prior Notice and Filing Requirements Under Part II of the Federal Power Act, 64 FERC ¶ 61,139 (1993), order on reh'g, 65 FERC ¶ 61, 081 (1993).....</i>	8, 9
